NROLLED HOUSE
CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION NO. 1007 BY: REESE, MONKS, VAUGHN
(George), GRIESER,
FERGUSON and ADAIR of
the HOUSE

and

GUSTAFSON, MICKLE,
DICKERSON, BROWN, CAIN,
CAPPS, CHANDLER, COLE,
CULLISON, DOUGLASS,
EASLEY, FAIR, FISHER,
FORD, FRANKLIN, GILES,
HANEY, HARRISON,
HENDRICK, HERBERT,
HOBSON, HOOPER, HORNER,
KERR, LAWLER, LEFTWICH,
LONG (Ed), LONG (Lewis),
MILES-LaGRANGE, MUEGGE,
PIERCE, ROBERTS,
ROBINSON, ROZELL,
RUBOTTOM, SCHUELEIN,
SHEDRICK, SHURDEN,
SMITH, SNYDER, STIPE,
TALIAFERRO, TAYILOR,
WEEDN, WILKERSON,
WILLIAMS (Don), WILLIAMS
(Penny) and WRIGHT of
the SENATE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION RELATING TO BILLBOARDS PLACED AT
THE MAJOR POINTS OF ENTRY INTO THE STATE; DIRECTING THE
OKLAHOMA TOURISM AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO PLACE CERTAIN
INFORMATION ON THE BILLBOARDS; AND DIRECTING DISTRIBUTION.

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department, through
its Division of Marketing Services, places "welcome" billboards at
the major points of entry into the state; and

WHEREAS, these billboards are important for the promotion of
this state and offer a means of expressing Oklahoma's pride and
patriotism; and

WHEREAS, these billboards should be utilized to relate to people
entering our state that Oklahomans are supportive of U.S. military
personnel stationed in Saudi Arabia and the Persian Gulf; and

WHEREAS, after the contract for the billboard space is renewed
on May 1, 1991, there will be no charge for painting a new design on
the billboards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:



THAT the Oklahoma Legislature hereby directs the Oklahoma
Tourism and Recreation Department to place the theme "Oklahoma
Salutes Operation Desert Storm Military Forces and Their Families"
on the billboards for a period of at least three months at the six
major points of entry into the state. The artwork used by the
Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department on these six billboards
shall be made available to private entities wishing to duplicate
such billboards.

THAT copies of this resolution shall be dispatched to the
members of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Commission, the
Director of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department, and the
Director of the Marketing Services Division of the Oklahoma Tourism
and Recreation Department.

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 27th day of

February, 1991.

Speaker of the House
of
Representative
S
Adopted by the Senate the 18th day of March, 1991.
President of the
Senate
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